

No. 02-1733

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, INC. *et al.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION *et al.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Reply Brief of Appellants/Cross-Appellees
National Right to Life Committee *et al.***

James Bopp, Jr., *Counsel of Record*

Richard E. Coleson

Thomas J. Marzen

JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

Aug. 21, 2003 812/232-2434

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Glossary | vi |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. Blurring Key Distinctions: How BCRA Assaults People of Ordinary Means. | 1 |
| A. The Blurred Issue/Express Advocacy Dis- tinction: The First Amendment Protects Issue Advocacy. | 2 |
| B. The Blurred Contribution/Independent Expenditure Distinction: The PAC Alterna- tive Is Inadequate. | 3 |
| C. The <i>MCFL</i> -Exemption Is Inadequate. | 4 |
| D. Plaintiffs Have Made an Inadequate Show- ing to Overcome Stare Decisis for Numer- ous Precedents. | 5 |
| 1. Alleged “New” Facts Are Irrelevant, Flawed, and Do Not Justify Eliminating an Essential Element of Representative Democracy at Key Times. | 5 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. Circumvention Is an Auto-Expanding Rationale. | 7 |
| 3. There Is International Support for Unfettered Issue Advocacy. | 9 |
| 4. This Court Would Have to Overturn Multiple Cases to Uphold the Electioneering Communications Restrictions. | 14 |
| II. From Quid Pro Quo to “Gratitude”: How BCRA Assaults Representative Democracy. | 15 |
| III. The Independent Speech of State Candidates and Officeholders Cannot Be Subjected To Federal Contribution Limits And Disclosure Requirements. | 16 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

Appendix

| | |
|--|----|
| Order Granting Motion to Intervene (May 3, 2002) | 1a |
|--|----|

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) | 14 |
| <i>Bowman v. United Kingdom</i> , 26 Eur. Ct. H.R. 1 (1986) | 12-14 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) | 18 |
| <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Colorado Republican Federal Election Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) | 18 |
| <i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003) | 3, 4, 15 |
| <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 4 |
| <i>Harper v. Canada</i> , 2002 ABCA 301 (2002) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 1 |
| <i>National Conservative Political Action Committee v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) | 1, 15 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mich. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Right To Life of Michigan, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 766 (W.D. Mich. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>Vermont Right to Life Committee v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i> | |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a) | 6 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.16 | 19 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(1) | 5 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(14) | 8 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901.01.A.2 | 8 |
| Colorado Const. Am. 27 | 8 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. 9-333c | 8 |

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-207.6 8
